

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,

District Munsif, Tiruttani.

Dated the Saturday of 20th Day of September 2025

I.A.No.9/2025 in OS.No.5/2019

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000005-2019)

...

S. Gowthami, W/o. Sivakumar, D/o. P. Dhamodaran, Duly represented by her power Agent P. Damodharan, aged about 74 years, S/o. Perumal Naidu, Residing at No.2A, Plot No.AM-79, 14th Main Road, Anna Nagar, Chennai-40.

... Petitioner / Plaintiff

/Versus/

1. G. Neelamegam, aged about 50 years, S/o.Late Ganesa Reddi, Residing at Chakkramallur Hamlet, Tiruvallangadu Revenue village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. Manickam, age not known, S/o. Late Boga Munusamy Reddi, Residing at Chakkramallur Hamlet, Tiruvallangadu Revenue village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
3. Babu, age not known, S/o.Manickam, Residing at Chakkramallur Hamlet, Tiruvallangadu Revenue village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. Thulasiraman, age not known, S/o. Manickam, Residing at Chakkramallur Hamlet, Tiruvallangadu Revenue village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
5. Ramamoorthy, age not known, S/o. Late Boga Munusamy Reddi, Residing at Chakkramallur Hamlet, Tiruvallangadu Revenue village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
6. R. Dilli, age not known, S/o. Ramamoorthy, Residing at Chakkramallur Hamlet, Tiruvallangadu Revenue village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
7. The Sub-Registrar, Tiruvelangadu, Having his office at SRO, Tiruvallangadu, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District. ...Respondents/ Defendants

This petition is filed under Order 7 Rule 14(3) of CPC to receive the filing of documents.

This Petition is presented before this court on 08.08.2025.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for the final hearing on 15.09.2025 in the presence of M/s. S. Rajendran, V. Ragu, Advocates for Petitioner/Plaintiff, R1, R5, R7 called absent set exparte. Mr. V.S. Velayudham, Advocate for 2 to 4 Respondents/Defendants. Upon hearing both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:

DECREETAL ORDER

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby allowed.
2. That the both parties do bear their own cost.

Schedule of costs.

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 20th day of September 2025.

District Munsif
Tiruttani.